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To the editor,

Ductal carcinoma in situ (DCIS) is a typical precancerous lesion in breast cancer. Since
1990, the incidence of DCIS in women has remained at a high level, with approximately
30 cases per 100,000 women. The prognosis of DCIS is better, and the 10-year survival
rate is 97.5%-99.2%.! However, without appropriate treatment, DCIS patients have a high
risk of progression to invasive breast cancer and a higher risk of death.” Surgical
resection is the primary treatment for DCIS. Total mastectomy (MT) has been one of the
main treatments for DCIS patients to reduce the risk of developing invasive breast cancer.
Due to better cosmetic results, breast-conserving surgery (BCS) has become the standard
surgical method for DCIS patients. Adjuvant radiotherapy (RT) after BCS has also been
widely used and achieved a good local control effect.” Previous studies have shown that
young age (less than 40 or 50) is a poor prognostic factor for female patients with DCIS.*
A study showed that the risk of death in patients diagnosed with DCIS before 35 years
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old was 2.58 times that of patients over 35 years old [10]. Currently, the treatment of
young women with DCIS is inferred from older patients. Therefore, a study is needed to
analyze the treatment of young female DCIS patients to guide clinical practice.

We conducted a retrospective cohort study using data obtained from the SEER database.
A total of 18068 patients were included in the study. The clinicopathological features of

all patients are shown in Table 1. To balance the clinical characteristics of the BCS group
and BCS+RT group, as well as the BCS+RT group and MT group, we used the nearest
neighbor 1: 1 Propensity score (PS) matching. We obtained a cohort 3176 patients
receiving BCS and 3176 patients receiving BCS+RT, and a cohort of 5317 patients receiving

BCS+RT and 5317 patients receiving MT for subsequent analysis. In the 1: 1PS matched
BCS and BCS+RT cohort, the cumulative incidence plot suggested that the breast cancer-
specific mortality (BCSM) rate of patients receiving BCS+RT was significantly lower than
that of patients receiving BCS alone (p=0.008). In the 1: 1PS matched BCS+RT and MT
cohort, the cumulative incidence plot suggested that the BCSM rate (p=0.04) of patients
receiving BCS5+RT were lower than those of the MT group (Fig.1).

Table 1. Clinicopathological characteristics of young women with ductal carcinoma in situ.

Age (mean
(SD))

Age (median
(IQR))

Race

white

black

other

Marital

Married

ALL
N=18068

44.6(4.42)

45 (42, 48)

13360
(73.9%)

1782
(9.86%)

2926
(16.2%)

12230

BCS
N=862

449
(4.38)

46 (42,
48)

2383
(73.7%)

313
(9.68%)

537
(16.6%)

2001

BCS+RT

N=550

452 (3.89)

46 (43, 48)

5346
(72.9%)

748 (102%)

1235 (16.0%)

4970 [67.8%)

L

<0,001

=0.001

<0.001

0.647

BCS+RT

N=3862

45.2 (3.89)

46 (43, 48)

5346

(72.9%)

748 (10.2%)

1235 (16.9%)

4970 (67.8%)

MTN=550 P
43.9(4.82) <0.001
45.000 (41, <0.001
48)

0.012
5631
(75.0%)
721 (9.61%)
1154
(15.4%)

0.014
5169
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Single

Unknown

Year of

diagnosis

2004-2006

2007-2009

2010-2012

2013-2015

Grade

11

v

Tumor size

1-9

10-19

20-49

(67.7%)

5204
(28.8%)

634 (3.51%)

3939
(21.8%)

4344
(24.0%)

4788
(26.5%)

4997
(27.7%)

1789
(9.90%)

7518
(41.6%)

6904
(38.2%)

1857
(10.3%)

7082
(39.2%)

4787
(26.5%)

4439

(64.7%)

82
(30.4%)

160
(4.95%)

745
(23.0%)

722
(22.3%)

776
(24.0%)

990
(30.6%)

534
(16.5%)

1527
(472%)

942
(29.1%)

230
(7.11%)

1656
(51.2%)

754
(23.3%)

629

2148
(20.3%)

211 (2.88%)

<0.001

1717 (23.4%)

1795 (24.5%)

1906
(26.0%)

1911 (26.1%)

=0.001

734 (10.0%)

3144
(42.9%)

2722 (37.1%)

729 (9.95%)

<0.001

3418 (46.6%)

2166
(29.6%)

1505

2148
(29.3%)

211 (2.88%)

1717 (23.4%)

1795 (24.5%)

1906

(26.0%)

1911 (26.1%)

734 (10.0%)

3144
(42.9%)

2722 (371%)

729 (9.95%)

3418 (46.6%)

2166
(29.6%)

1505

(68.9%)

2074
(2762)

263 (3.50%)

<0.001

1477
(19.7%)

1827
(24.3%)

2106
(28.1%)

2096
(279%)

=0.001

521 (6.94%)

2847
(37.9%)

3240
(43.2%)

898 (12.0%)

<0.001

2008
(26.8%)

1867
(24.9%)

2305
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=50

PR

Negative

Positive

Unknown

ER

Negative

Positive

Unknown

(24.6%)

1760
(9.74%)

2761
(15.3%)

11850
(65.6%)

3457
(19.1%)

1805
(9.99%)

13888
(76.9%)

2375
(13.1%)

1242
(6.87%)

4884
(27.0%)

6218
(34.4%)

3861
(21.4%)

1597
(8.84%)

(19.5%)

194
(6.00%)

358
(11.1%)

2076
(64.2%)

799
(24.7%)

231
(7.15%)

2411
(74.6%)

591
(18.3%)

392
(12.1%)

1159
(35.8%)

959
(29.7%)

517
(16.0%)

185
(5.72%)

(20.5%)

240 (3.27%)

<0.001

1011 (13.8%)

5132 (70.0%)

1186 (16.2%)

<0.001

648 (8.84%)

5935 (81.0%)

746 (10.2%)

<0.001

558 (7.61%)

2317 (31.6%)
2861
(39.0%)

1304 (17.8%)

268 (3.66%)

266 (147%) 21(0.65%) 21(0.29%)

(20.5%)

240 (3.27%)

1011 (13.8%)

5132 (70.0%)

1186 (16.2%)

648 (8.84%)

5935 (81.0%)

746 (10.2%)

558 (7.61%)

2317 (31.6%)

2861

(39.0%)

1304 (17.8%)

268 (3.66%)

21(0.29%)

(30.7%)

1326
(17.7%)

<0.001

1392
(18.5%)

4642
(61.8%)

1472
(19.6%)

<0.00

926 (12.3%)

5542
(73.8%)

1038
(13.8%)

<0.001

286 (3.81%)

1404
(18.7%)

2384
(31.8%)

2058
(274%)

1147
(15.3%)

227 (3.02%)
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Fig.1. Cumulative incidence plots. (A) Comparison of BCSM rate and other cause mortality
(OCM) rate between BCS group and BCS+RT group after 1: 1 matching. (B) Comparison of
BCSM rate and OCM rate between BC5+RT group and MT group after 1: 1 matching.

This is the first time the young female DCIS patients in the SEER database have been used
to analyze and compare the BCS, BC5+RT, and MT results. Through the PS matching and
competing risks model analysis, our study confirms that BCS combined with RT has the
most significant benefit among young DCIS women. However, this study was population-
based, it lacked specific patient characteristics such as surgical margins, endocrine
therapy, and comorbidities. Therefore, our findings should be used cautiously, and

prospective randomized controlled trials are still necessary.

Ethics approval and consent to participate
The data of this study is obtained from the SEER database. The patients’ data is public and
anonymaous, so this study does not require ethical approval and informed consent.
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Survival benefit of breast-conserving surgery with adjuvant
radiotherapy for young women with ductal carcinoma in situ: A

population-based cohort study

To the editor,

Ductal carcinoma in situ (DCIS) is a typical precancerous lesion
in breast cancer. Since 1990, the incidence of DCIS in women has
remained at a high level, with approximately 30 cases per
100,000 women. The prognosis of DCIS is better, and the 10-year
survival rate is 97.5%—99.2%.! However, without appropriate

t.)
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treatment, DCIS patients have a high risk of progression to invasive
breast cancer and a higher risk of death.? Surgical resection is the
primary treatment for DCIS. Total mastectomy (MT) has been one
of the main treatments for DCIS patients to reduce the risk of devel-
oping invasive breast cancer. Due to better cosmetic results, breast-
conserving surgery (BCS) has become the standard surgical method
for DCIS patients. Adjuvant radiotherapy (RT) after BCS has also

Table 1
Clinicopathological characteristics of young women with ductal carcinoma in situ.
ALL N = 18068 BCS N = 862 BCS + RT N = 550 P BCS + RT N = 862 MT N = 550 P
Age (mean (SD)) 44.6 (442) 44.9 (4.38) 45.2 (3.89) <0.001 45.2 (3.89) 43.9 (4.82) <0.001
Age (median (IQR)) 45 (42, 48) 46 (42, 48) 46 (43, 48) <0.001 46 (43, 48) 45.000 (41, 48) <0.001
Race <0.001 0.012
white 13360 (73.9%) 2383 (73.7%) 5346 (72.9%) 5346 (72.9%) 5631 (75.0%)
black 1782 (9.86%) 313 (9.68%) 748 (10.2%) 748 (10.2%) 721 (9.61%)
other 2926 (16.2%) 537 (16.6%) 1235 (16.9%) 1235 (16.9%) 1154 (15.4%)
Marital 0.647 0.014
Married 12230 (67.7%) 2091 (64.7%) 4970 (67.8%) 4970 (67.8%) 5169 (68.9%)
Single 5204 (28.8%) 982 (30.4%) 2148 (29.3%) 2148 (29.3%) 2074 (27.6%)
Unknown 634 (3.51%) 160 (4.95%) 211 (2.88%) 211 (2.88%) 263 (3.50%)
Year of diagnosis <0.001 <0.001
2004—-2006 3939 (21.8%) 745 (23.0%) 1717 (23.4%) 1717 (23.4%) 1477 (19.7%)
2007—-2009 4344 (24.0%) 722 (22.3%) 1795 (24.5%) 1795 (24.5%) 1827 (24.3%)
2010—-2012 4788 (26.5%) 776 (24.0%) 1906 (26.0%) 1906 (26.0%) 2106 (28.1%)
2013-2015 4997 (27.7%) 990 (30.6%) 1911 (26.1%) 1911 (26.1%) 2096 (27.9%)
Grade <0.001 <0.001
I 1789 (9.90%) 534 (16.5%) 734 (10.0%) 734 (10.0%) 521 (6.94%)
Il 7518 (41.6%) 1527 (47.2%) 3144 (42.9%) 3144 (42.9%) 2847 (37.9%)
I 6904 (38.2%) 942 (29.1%) 2722 (37.1%) 2722 (37.1%) 3240 (43.2%)
1\% 1857 (10.3%) 230 (7.11%) 729 (9.95%) 729 (9.95%) 898 (12.0%)
Tumor size <0.001 <0.001
1-9 7082 (39.2%) 1656 (51.2%) 3418 (46.6%) 3418 (46.6%) 2008 (26.8%)
10-19 4787 (26.5%) 754 (23.3%) 2166 (29.6%) 2166 (29.6%) 1867 (24.9%)
20-49 4439 (24.6%) 629 (19.5%) 1505 (20.5%) 1505 (20.5%) 2305 (30.7%)
>50 1760 (9.74%) 194 (6.00%) 240 (3.27%) 240 (3.27%) 1326 (17.7%)
PR <0.001 <0.001
Negative 2761 (15.3%) 358 (11.1%) 1011 (13.8%) 1011 (13.8%) 1392 (18.5%)
Positive 11850 (65.6%) 2076 (64.2%) 5132 (70.0%) 5132 (70.0%) 4642 (61.8%)
Unknown 3457 (19.1%) 799 (24.7%) 1186 (16.2%) 1186 (16.2%) 1472 (19.6%)
ER <0.001 <0.001
Negative 1805 (9.99%) 231 (7.15%) 648 (8.84%) 648 (8.84%) 926 (12.3%)
Positive 13888 (76.9%) 2411 (74.6%) 5935 (81.0%) 5935 (81.0%) 5542 (73.8%)
Unknown 2375 (13.1%) 591 (18.3%) 746 (10.2%) 746 (10.2%) 1038 (13.8%)
Risk <0.001 <0.001
1 1242 (6.87%) 392 (12.1%) 558 (7.61%) 558 (7.61%) 286 (3.81%)
2 4884 (27.0%) 1159 (35.8%) 2317 (31.6%) 2317 (31.6%) 1404 (18.7%)
3 6218 (34.4%) 959 (29.7%) 2861 (39.0%) 2861 (39.0%) 2384 (31.8%)
4 3861 (21.4%) 517 (16.0%) 1304 (17.8%) 1304 (17.8%) 2058 (27.4%)
5 1597 (8.84%) 185 (5.72%) 268 (3.66%) 268 (3.66%) 1147 (15.3%)
6 266 (1.47%) 21 (0.65%) 21 (0.29%) 21 (0.29%) 227 (3.02%)

https://doi.org/10.1016/j.asjsur.2023.02.107

1015-9584/© 2023 Asian Surgical Association and Taiwan Robotic Surgery Association. Publishing services by Elsevier B.V. This is an open access article under the CC BY-NC-
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Fig. 1. Cumulative incidence plots. (A) Comparison of BCSM rate and other cause mortality (OCM) rate between BCS group and BCS + RT group after 1: 1 matching. (B) Comparison

of BCSM rate and OCM rate between BCS + RT group and MT group after 1: 1 matching.

been widely used and achieved a good local control effect.” Previ-
ous studies have shown that young age (less than 40 or 50) is a
poor prognostic factor for female patients with DCIS.* A study
showed that the risk of death in patients diagnosed with DCIS
before 35 years old was 2.58 times that of patients over 35 years
old [10]. Currently, the treatment of young women with DCIS is
inferred from older patients. Therefore, a study is needed to analyze
the treatment of young female DCIS patients to guide clinical
practice.

We conducted a retrospective cohort study using data obtained
from the SEER database. A total of 18068 patients were included in
the study. The clinicopathological features of all patients are shown
in Table 1. To balance the clinical characteristics of the BCS group
and BCS + RT group, as well as the BCS + RT group and MT group,
we used the nearest neighbor 1: 1 Propensity score (PS) matching.
We obtained a cohort 3176 patients receiving BCS and 3176 patients
receiving BCS + RT, and a cohort of 5317 patients receiving BCS + RT
and 5317 patients receiving MT for subsequent analysis. In the 1:
1PS matched BCS and BCS + RT cohort, the cumulative incidence
plot suggested that the breast cancer-specific mortality (BCSM)
rate of patients receiving BCS + RT was significantly lower than
that of patients receiving BCS alone (p = 0.008). In the 1: 1PS
matched BCS + RT and MT cohort, the cumulative incidence plot
suggested that the BCSM rate (p = 0.04) of patients receiving
BCS + RT were lower than those of the MT group (Fig. 1).

This is the first time the young female DCIS patients in the SEER
database have been used to analyze and compare the BCS, BCS + RT,
and MT results. Through the PS matching and competing risks
model analysis, our study confirms that BCS combined with RT
has the most significant benefit among young DCIS women. How-
ever, this study was population-based, it lacked specific patient
characteristics such as surgical margins, endocrine therapy, and
comorbidities. Therefore, our findings should be used cautiously,
and prospective randomized controlled trials are still necessary.
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Incidence and morality of childhood leukemia in Shenyang China from 2013 to 2019

TIAN Wei' LI Xun® YU Haiyang' PAN Xiudan'
' Shenyang Medical College Liaoning Shenyang 110034 China; > Shenyang Center for Disease Control and Prevention Liaoning Shenyang
110031 China.

[Abstract] Objective: To analyze the trend of morbidity and mortality of childhood leukemia in Shenyang China
from 2013 to 2019. Methods: The data of incidence and death of childhood leukemia aged O ~ 14 years old were ob—
tained from Shenyang Cancer Registration and Reporting System and resident cause of death report. The constituent ra—
tio incidence rate age — specific incidence rate mortality rate and age — specific mortality rate were calculated and
standardized by Chinese standard population in 2000. Joinpoint regression model was applied for trend analysis. Re—
sults: The incidence and standardized incidence of childhood leukemia in Shenyang increased from 0.90/100 000 and
1.34/100 000 in 2013 to 5.33/100 000 and 5. 14/100 000 in 2019 respectively and APC was 19. 64 % and
16.39% respectively. Among them the change trend of incidence rate had statistical significance (P <0.05) . The
average annual increase in the incidence of females was 22.77% and the trend was statistically significant ( P <
0.05) . The incidence of lymphoid leukemia increased from 0. 60/100 000 in 2013 to 3.77/100 000 in 2019 with an
APC of 35.84% and the increasing trend was statistically significant ( P <0.05) . In 2013 the mortality rate and
standardized mortality rate of childhood leukemia in Shenyang were 1.50/100 000 and 1.06/100 000 respectively

the mortality rate and standardized mortality rate of childhood leukemia in2019 were 1. 11/100 000 and 1.21/100 000

respectively and the APC were —3.80% and -2.53% respectively. There were no significant trend changes ( P >
0.05) . The average annual decrease in mortality was 6.25% in men and the average annual increase in mortality was
7.07% in women but the trends were not statistically significant ( P >0. 05) . Leukemia morbidity and mortality oc—
curred in all age groups with the highest incidence of 4.74 /100 000 in the age group of 0 ~4 years old and the high—
est mortality of 1.93/100 000 in the age group of 10 ~ 14 years old. Conclusion: From 2013 to 2019 the mortality

1 2021 -07-15 [ 1 2021 -08-13
1! 110034
2 110031
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2013 2019

rate of childhood leukemia in Shenyang was relatively stable and the incidence rate increased especially in women

and lymphoid leukemia which should be highly concerned.

[Key words Jchildren leukemia incidence mortality

Modern Oncology 2023 31( 03) : 0539 — 0543

[ 1 2013 2019 o
0~14 N N N N
N 2000 0 Joinpoint o
2013 2019 2013 0.90/10 .1.34/10
2019 5.33/10 \5.14/10  APC 19.64% .16.39% (P
<0.05) . 22.77% (P<0.05) . 2013
0.60/10 2019 3.77/10 APC  35.84% (P<0.05) . 2013
1.50/10 1.06/10 2019
1.11/10  1.21/10 APC -3.80% - -2.53% (P>0.03) .
6.25% 7.07% (P>0.05)
0~4 4.74/10 10 ~ 14
1.93/10 & 12013 2019
[ 1 ; ;
[ IR733.7 [ 1A DOI: 10. 3969 /j. issn. 1672 —4992.2023. 03. 029
[ 11672 -4992 - (2023) 03 - 0539 - 05
APC)  95% ( confidence interval CI) 95% CI
o 0 o
e 2
2.1
o 2013 2013 2019 90
2019 3.34/10 3.16/10 47
o 3.37/10 3.22/10 & 43
3.31/10 3.10/10 . 1.09:
1.1 1 (x*=0.007 P>
0-~14 0.05) .
o 2.1.1 N 90 0~4
o . 2013 2019 50 55.56% (4.74/10 )
0~14 2 693 322 1394 337 26 (4.77/10 ) 24 (4.70/10 ). 5~9 16
1 298 985 1.07: 1. (1.75/10 ) 8 (1.69/10 ) 8 (1.82/
10  ( International Classification of Diseases — 10 10 ). 10~14 24 (3.31/10 ) 13 (3.46/
ICD -10) C91 ~95, 10 ) 11 (3.15/10 ) 1.
1.2 2.1.2 2013 2019
§ »
o 1.93/10 1.76/10
( histological verification HV)  98.9% 0.67/10 0.78/10
( death certification only DCO) 1.11% / 2.89 (x* =
( mortality: incidence M:1)  0.46 o 30.509 P<0.05) 2013 0.60/
1.3 10 2019 3.77/10 APC  35.84% (95% CI:
Excel 2010  SPSS 22.0 0 22.8% ~50.3%) o 2013
N N N N 2014 2015 1.66/10
2000 o 2019 0.89/10 APC  -15.16% (95% CI: -42. 6%
X o Joinpoint Regression ~25.4%) o
Software 4.4.0.0 APC  28.M%(9%5%CIL 11.6% ~49.0%)
Joinpoint o o APC -15.41%
( annual percent change (95%CI: —51.3% ~47.1%) 2,
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1 2013 2019 (1/10°) (%)
Tab.1 Age specific incidence (1/10°) and proportion (%) of childhood leukemia in Shenyang from 2013 to 2019
Age group Male Female Total
( years old) Cases Proportion Incidence Cases Proportion Incidence Cases Proportion Incidence
0~4 26 55.32 4.77 24 55.81 4.70 50 55.56 4.74
5~9 8 17.02 1.69 8 18.60 1.82 16 17.78 1.75
10 ~14 13 27.66 3.46 11 25.58 3.15 24 26.67 3.31
Total 47 100. 00 3.37 43 100. 00 3.31 90 100. 00 3.34
2 2013 2019 2.1.3 2013 2019
(1/10) 2013 0.90/10
Tab.2 Incidence trend of main tyspes of childhood leukemia in Shenyang 2019 5.33/10 APC 19. 64% (95% CI: 2. 6%
from 2013 to 2019 (1/10
o 0 2019 (17107 ~39.6%) . 2013
Lymphoid leukemi Medullary leukemic
Year thl ooy oo 1.16/10 2019 5.57/10  APC
Incidence ASIRC Incidence ASIRC
9 C ~
2013 0.60 0.89 0.00 0.00 15.32%(95%CI. =2.9% ~37.0%)
2014 0.85 1.09 0.00 0.00 . 22.77% (95% CI: 0. 4%
2015 1.38 1.22 1.66 2.16 ~50.1%) .
2016 1.33 0.79 0.53 0.31 .
2017 1.51 1.23 0.75 0.54 APC 16.39% (95% CL.
2018 3.32 2.77 0.71 1.17 -2.5% ~38.9%) .10.67% (95% CI: - 10.8% ~37.3%)
2019 3.77 3.59 0.89 1.06 . APC 24.17%
Total 1.93 1.76 0.67 0.78
. o
APC( %) 35.84 28.94 -15.16 -15.41 (95%CL:1.9% ~51.3%)
95%CI( %) 22.8~50.3 11.6~49.0 -42.6~25.4 -51.3~47.1 3. 1.
P <0.05 <0.05 >0.05 >0.05
3 2013 2019 (1/10%)
Tab.3 Incidence of childhood leukemia in Shenyang from 2013 to 2019 (1/10°)
. Male Female Total
o Incidence ASIRC Incidence ASIRC Incidence ASIRC
2013 1.16 1.70 0.62 0.95 0.90 1.34
2014 3.30 3.63 1.18 1.31 2.28 2.52
2015 3.74 4.10 4.01 3.59 3.87 3.87
2016 1.54 0.94 2.75 1.58 2.12 1.26
2017 3.40 2.26 3.64 3.45 3.52 2.81
2018 4.12 3.36 4.91 5.27 4.50 4.24
2019 5.57 5.68 5.06 4.51 5.33 5.14
Total 3.37 3.22 3.31 3.10 3.34 3.16
APC( %) 15.32 10.67 22.77 24.17 19.64 16.39
95% CI( %) -2.9~37.0 -10.8~37.3 0.4 ~50.1 1.9~51.3 2.6~39.6 -2.5~38.9
P >0.05 >0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 >0.05
6 mmm Malc-cases 3 Female-cases 130 2.2
[ Total-cases —— Male-incidence
5| —O—Female-incidence —&— Total-incidence 425 2013 2019 41
—~ 1.52/10 1.56/10 27
é 4+ 120
= " 1.94/10 2.06/10 14
T 2
g3 158 1.08/10 1.03/10
<
2t 410 1.93:1 (x*=3.257 P>
0.05) .
1t 15
2.2.1 N 41 0~4 19
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 Year (1.80/10 ) 11 8 .5~9 8
12013 2019 (0.88/10 ) 6 2 . 10~14 14
Fig. 1 Trend of incidence of childhood leukemia over time in Shenyang (1.93/ 10 ) 10 4
from 2013 to 2019 4
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4 2013 2019 (1/10%) (%)
Tab.4  Age — specific mortality rate (1/10%) and proportion (%) of childhood leukemia in Shenyang from 2013 to 2019
Age group Male Female Total
( years old) Cases Proportion Mortality Cases Proportion Mortality Cases Proportion Mortality
0~4 11 40.74 2.02 8 57.14 1.57 19 46.34 1.80
5~9 6 22.22 1.27 2 14.29 0.46 8 19.51 0.88
10 ~ 14 10 37.04 2.66 4 28.57 1.14 14 34.15 1.93
Total 27 100. 00 1.94 14 100. 00 1.08 41 100. 00 1.52
2.2.2 2013 CI: —=27.8% ~21.8%) o
1.50/10 2019  1.11/10 APC  -3.80% APC  7.07%(95%CI: —10.7% ~28.3%)
(95%CI: —19.4% ~14.8%) o o N APC
2014 2018 -2.53%(95% CI: - 18.5% ~16.6%) . —8.57% (95%
2.28/10  .2.13/10 2.34/ CL: -28.3% ~16.6%) 15.47%(9%5%CI. -8.5% ~45.7%)
10 .1.96/10 . 2017 0.75/10 5. 2,
1.02/10 APC  -6.25%(95%
5 2013 2019 (1/10°)
Tab.5 Death of childhood leukemia in Shenyang from 2013 to 2019 (1/10%)
Year Male Female Total
Mortality ASMRC Mortality ASMRC Mortality ASMRC
2013 2.32 1.71 0.62 0.38 1.50 1.06
2014 3.30 3.83 1.18 0.69 2.28 2.34
2015 2.13 2.39 0.57 0.55 1.38 1.51
2016 1.54 2.21 1.65 1.80 1.59 2.03
2017 0.49 0.82 1.04 1.22 0.75 1.02
2018 3.20 2.76 0.98 1.13 2.13 1.96
2019 0.86 1.05 1.38 1.36 1.11 1.21
Total 1.94 2.06 1.08 1.03 1.52 1.56
APC( %) -6.25 -8.57 7.07 15.47 -3.80 -2.53
95% CI( %) -27.8~21.8 -28.3~16.6 -10.7~28.3  -8.5~45.7 -19.4~14.8 -18.5~16.6
P >0.05 >0.05 >0.05 >0.05 >0.05 >0.05
D5 Towlomses & Male-mortaiity : 2003 0.62/
35 —G—Female-mortality —&—Total-mortality 1o 10 2019 5.06/10
3 f— T . 2013 2019
o2 1 1.93/10
s 2 /]A 16 5 35.84% . 0.67/
21 N0 28 0 7 .
s 4
2 1 3
0.5 ? 5
0 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 Yoear
2 2013 2019 010
Fig.2 Trend of childhood leukemia mortality over time in Shenyang from °
2013 to 2019 2013 2019 1.52/
10 0.75~2.28/10 o 1.56/
3 10 (0.34/10 ) ", (1.44/
2013 2019 0 )" (1.55/10 ) "
3.34/10 3.16/10 o
(3.85/10 ) ° (2.42/10 ) ° o 7 o 2013 0.62/10
16.39% 2019 1.38/10
(19.6%) * (12.87%) ° . o 0.49 ~3.30/10
(15.8%) ° . 2014 2018 3.30/10
o N 3.20/10 2015 2017 o
T 1.16 ~5.57/10 “v
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